

16-1914-CV

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

UNIVERSITIES SUPERANNUATION SCHEME LIMITED, EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE STATE OF HAWAII, NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE TREASURER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS BB SECURITIES LTD.,
MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH INCORPORATED,
BANK OF CHINA (HONG KONG) LIMITED, BANCA IMI, S.P.A.,
SCOTIA CAPITAL (USA) INC., CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.,
ITAU BBA USA SECURITIES, INC., J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES LLC,
MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC, MITSUBISHI UFJ SECURITIES
(USA), INC., HSBC SECURITIES (USA) INC., STANDARD CHARTERED
BANK AND BANCO BRADESCO BBI S.A.**

JAY B. KASNER
BORIS BERSHTEYN
SCOTT D. MUSOFF
JEREMY A. BERMAN
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants BB Securities
Ltd., Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith
Incorporated, Bank of China (Hong Kong)
Limited, Banca IMI, S.p.A., Scotia Capital
(USA) Inc., Citigroup Global Markets Inc.,
Itau BBA USA Securities, Inc., J.P. Morgan
Securities LLC, Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC,
Mitsubishi UFJ Securities (USA), Inc., HSBC
Securities (USA) Inc., Standard Chartered Bank
and Banco Bradesco BBI S.A.*

Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 735-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. PLAINTIFFS’ INITIAL COMPLAINTS	6
II. PLAINTIFFS’ EFFORTS TO PLEAD A DOMESTIC TRANSACTION	8
III. CLASS CERTIFICATION PROCEEDINGS	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE CLASS IS NOT ASCERTAINABLE	19
A. Determining Whether a Transaction Is Domestic Requires a Fact-Intensive Merits Inquiry	22
B. Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate That Investors Who Purchased the Notes in Domestic Transactions Are Ascertainable	26
C. The District Court’s Decision Undermines the Policy Principles of <i>Morrison</i>	34
II. THE CLASS VIOLATES THE REQUIREMENTS OF PREDOMINANCE AND SUPERIORITY	35
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto,
677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)passim

Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.,
No. 09-cv-395 (DLI)(RML), 2013 WL 7044866 (E.D.N.Y. July 18,
2013)38

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....19

American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah,
414 U.S. 538 (1974).....21

Ault v. J.M. Smucker Co.,
310 F.R.D. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....20, 34

Biediger v. Quinnipiac University,
No. 3:09-cv-621 (SRU), 2010 WL 2017773
(D. Conn. May 20, 2010).....20

Bolden v. Walsh Construction Co.,
688 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2012)27

Brecher v. Republic of Argentina,
806 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2015)passim

Butler v. United States,
992 F. Supp. 2d 165 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....22

Carrera v. Bayer Corp.,
727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)21, 34

City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Retirement System v. UBS AG,
752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)23, 31

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....35

Eng-Hatcher v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,
 No. 07-cv-7350 (BSJ), 2009 WL 7311383 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2009).....27

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Securities & Derivative Litigation,
 312 F.R.D. 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....33

Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.,
 811 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2016)18, 36

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....20

Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013)20, 33

In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litigation,
 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)36, 37

Internationale Kapitalanlagegesellschaft mbH v. Petróleo Brasileiro S.A. (In re Petrobras Securities Litigation),
 No. 15-cv-6618 (JSR), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46570 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2016)12

Karhu v. Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
 621 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015).....32

Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko,
 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014)12, 24

Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC,
 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)20, 21, 27

Martin v. Pacific Parking Systems Inc.,
 583 F. App’x 803 (9th Cir. 2014).....34

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,
 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....passim

Myers v. Hertz Corp.,
 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)20, 36

New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Rali Series 2006-QO1 Trust,
 477 F. App’x 809 (2d Cir. 2012).....37

<i>New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 272 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	37
<i>Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Automobile Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 12-4671-cv(L), 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 12047 (2d Cir. June 30, 2016).....	19, 33
<i>In re: Petrobras Securities Litigation</i> , No. 14-cv-9662 (JSR), 2016 WL 29229 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2016)	13
<i>In re: Petrobras Securities Litigation</i> , 312 F.R.D. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	passim
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	24, 34
<i>In re Satyam Computer Services Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	22
<i>Selby v. Principal Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 48 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	26
<i>Spread Enterprises, Inc. v. First Data Merchant Services Corp.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 54 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	26
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	20

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(e)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 5(a)	4
--	---

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)passim
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 4:221
Erin L. Geller, *The Fail-Safe Class as an Independent Bar to Class Certification*, 81 Fordham L. Rev. 2769 (April 2013)27
Joseph A. Grundfest, *Morrison, The Restricted Scope of Securities Act Section 11 Liability, and Prospects for Regulatory Reform*, 41 Iowa J. Corp. L. 1 (2015)25, 30
Securities & Exchange Commission, *Study on the Cross-Border Scope of the Private Right of Action Under Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934* (2012)7
